of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates
relates primarily to the long term loans with floating interest rates. The Company manages its interest rate risk
according to its Board approved Interest Rate Risk Management policy’. Market interest rate risk is mitigated by
proper review of market conditions, factors etc.
The company’s borrowings are carried at amortised cost.
The fixed costs borrowings are not subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying
amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

(a) Interest rate risk exposure
The exposure of the company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as
follows :-

(` in Lakh)
Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023
Variable rate borrowings 60,830.22 62,998.83
Fixed rate borrowings 37,474.00 37,474.00
Total borrowings 98,304.22 1,00,472.83

(b) Sensitivity
Profit is sensitive to change in interest rates. The impact of change on profit is as below (holding other variables
constant):-

(` in Lakh)
Particulars 0.50% increase in rates 0.50% decrease in rates

31 March 2024 31 March 2023 31 March 2024 31 March 2023
Impact on Cost (on Borrowings) (304.15) (314.99) 304.15 314.99
Impact on Earnings (on Standard Loans) 772.63 778.93 (772.63) (778.93)
Increase/(decrease) in Profit 468.48 463.94 (468.48) (463.94)

iii Price risk

(a) Exposure
The company’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the company and classified
in the balance sheet either as fair value through OCI or at fair value through profit or loss
To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the company diversifies its portfolio.
Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the company

(b) Senstivity
Company has insignificant investment in indexed linked equity and also there is no significant change in movement
in last two years. Hence, sensitivity not required to be disclosed.